alternative of modifying the existing lagoon system. The chosen alternative
was also less costly than, while equally effective to, the third alternative of
installing a sequencing batch reactor.

5. Consolidation: No consolidation opportunities are presented by the project.

6. Inconsistencies: None were noted.

7. Operation and Maintenance (O & M) Expenses: O & M expenses are
projected to increase by $102,559 annually as a result of the project.
Supporting calculations were provided.

8. Engineering Agreement: The application includes information which
appears to indicate compliance with West Virginia Code §§5G-1-1, et seq.
Total technical services (engineering) costs for the project are $1,125,000
which is equal to 13.33% of the construction cost of $8,442,500 (including
contingency).

TOWN OF FRANKLIN - SEWER PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023
APPLICATION NO: 2024S-2579
October 18, 2024 Rule 42 Rule 42

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 354,334   531,503   (39,572)   (1) 491,931
   Other Operating  Revenue 2,962   2,962   -   2,962
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 39,572   (2) 39,572
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 4,098   4,098   -   4,098

Total Cash Available 361,394   538,563   -   538,563

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 211,846   316,579   52   (3) 316,631
   Taxes 6,329   6,329   -   6,329

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 218,175   322,908   52   322,960

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 143,219   215,655   (52)   215,603

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 74,444   121,537   52   (4) 121,589
   Other Debt -   -   -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% -   4,709   5   (5) 4,714
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 9,035   13,464   (1,092)   (6) 12,372

Total Debt Service Requirement 83,479   139,710   (1,035)   138,675

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 26,481   39,572   -   39,572

Remaining Cash 33,259   36,373   983   37,356

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 192.38% 177.44% 177.32%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 64.42$   96.62$   -$   96.62$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 73.92$   110.88$   -$   110.88$

TOWN OF FRANKLIN - SEWER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO: 2024S-2579

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 491,931  (39,572)
Per Application with Project 531,503

Adjust revenues in accordance with PSC General Order 183.11.

[…]

Account for SB 234 (2015) funding pursuant to PSC General Order 183.11.

(3)   Operating Expenses Per Staff Analysis 316,631  52
Per Application with Project 316,579

Staff's calculation included a difference in the administrative fee associated with the CWSRF Loan.

(4)   Principal & Interest Per Staff Analysis 121,589  52
Per Application with Project 121,537

The difference in P&I is related to Staff's calculation of the CWSRF loan of $1,707,000 for 40 years (paid back over 38 years)
at .25%,

(5)   Reserve Account @ 10% Per Staff Analysis 4,714   5
Per Application with Project 4,709

Staff assumed a 10% reserve on the new debt.

(6)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 12,372   (1,092)
Per Application with Project 13,464

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

TOWN OF FRANKLIN - SEWER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023
APPLICATION NO: 2024S-2579
October 18, 2024 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 354,334   1,100,829   (5,570)   (1) 1,095,259
   Other Operating  Revenue 2,962   2,962   -   2,962
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 39,572   (2) 39,572
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 4,098   4,098   -   4,098

Total Cash Available 361,394   1,107,889   34,002   1,141,891

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 211,846   316,579   (2,174)   (3) 314,405
   Taxes 6,329   6,329   -   6,329

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 218,175   322,908   (2,174)   320,734

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 143,219   784,981   36,176   821,157

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 74,444   676,631   14,784   (4) 691,415
   Other Debt -   -   -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% -   4,709   56,988   (5) 61,697
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 9,035   27,697   (241)   (6) 27,456

Total Debt Service Requirement 83,479   709,037   71,531   780,568

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 26,481   39,572   -   39,572

Remaining Cash 33,259   36,372   (35,355)   1,017

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 192.38% 116.01% 118.76%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 64.42$   200.12$   6.20$   206.32$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 73.92$   229.63$   7.12$   236.74$

TOWN OF FRANKLIN - SEWER Attachment B
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS LOAN PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023  SCENARIO 2
APPLICATION NO: 2024S-2579

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 1,095,259   (5,570)
Per Application with Project 1,100,829

Adjust revenues in accordance with PSC General Order 183.11.
Staff also projected that an additional $34,000 in revenues would be needed to achieve 115% debt service coverage and a
positive cash flow surplus.

(2)   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections Per Staff Analysis 39,572   39,572